

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RICHARD ROE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION FOR VICTIM ASSISTANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
PROFESSOR PAUL G. CASSELL
(Counsel of Record)
PROFESSOR AMY WILDERMUTH
UTAH APPELLATE CLINIC
S.J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
332 S. 1400 E., Room 101
Salt Lake City, UT 84112
(801) 585-5202
cassellp@law.utah.edu

DOUGLAS E. BELOOF
Professor of Law
LEWIS & CLARK LAW SCHOOL*
10015 S.W. Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, OR 97219
(503) 768-6749
beloof@lclark.edu
*Law School listed for
purposes of affiliation only

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUES- TION OF WHETHER THE GOVERN- MENT CAN IGNORE CRIME VICTIMS' RIGHTS IN SEALED CASES.....	5
A. The Petition Presents Fundamental Issues Regarding Whether the Mandato- ry Victim Restitution Act Is Truly Mandatory	5
B. The Petition Also Presents Important Issues Regarding Whether the Govern- ment Is Free to Ignore the Crime Vic- tim's Rights Act.....	11
II. AT A MINIMUM, THIS COURT SHOULD REQUIRE THE GOVERNMENT TO EX- PLAIN HOW IT HAS TREATED CRIME VICTIMS' RIGHTS IN THIS CASE.....	17
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REQUIRE THE GOVERNMENT TO PROSPECTIVELY COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE CRIME VICTIM'S RIGHTS ACT IN THIS CASE	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	9
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2533 (2010)	8
<i>Ex Parte United States</i> , 242 U.S. 27 (1916)	9
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for the County of Norfolk</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1981)	14
<i>Hicklin Engineering, L.C. v. Bartell</i> , 439 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show, Inc.</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950)	18
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	2
<i>Richmond Newspaper, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	18
<i>Roe v. U.S.</i> , 428 Fed. Appx. 60 (2011)	19
<i>Titmus v. Tinsley</i> , 370 U.S. 964 (1961)	21
<i>United States v. Ageloff</i> , 809 F.Supp.2d 89 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	24
<i>United States v. Eberhard</i> , 525 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1963(a)(3).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1964	24
18 U.S.C. § 3663A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3521 <i>et seq.</i>	10
18 U.S.C. § 3523	10
18 U.S.C. § 3771	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL AND SUPREME COURT RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.....	8
Sup. Ct. Rule 15.2.....	20
CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS	
150 CONG. REC. S10912 (daily ed. Oct. 9, 2004)	54
150 CONG. REC. 4262 (Apr. 22, 2004) (statement of Sen. Kyl).....	11
Pub. L. No. 104-132, Title II, § 204(a), Apr. 4, 1996, 110 Stat. 1227.....	6
Pub. L. No. 108-405, Title I, § 102(a), Oct. 30, 2004, 118 Stat. 2261.....	12
S. Rep. No. 104-179 at 13, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (Dec. 6, 1995).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Hon. Jon Kyl et al., <i>On the Wings of Their Angels: The Scott Campbell, Stephanie Roper, Wendy Preston, Louarna Gillis, and Nila Lynn Crime Victim’s Rights Act</i> , 9 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 581 (2005).....	11
Hannah Levin, <i>Toward a New Public Access Doctrine</i> , 27 CARDOZO L. REV. 1739 (2006).....	13, 15
Kirsten B. Mitchell & Susan Burgess, <i>Disappearing Dockets: When Public Dockets Have Holes, the Public’s Right to Open Judicial Proceedings Is Jeopardized</i> , THE NEWS MEDIA & THE LAW, Winter (2006).....	16
Stephen Wm. Smith, <i>Kudzu in the Courthouse: Judgments Made in the Shade</i> , 3 FED. CTS. L. REV. 177 (2009).....	16
TIM REAGAN & GEORGE CORT, FED. JUDICIAL CTR., SEALED CASES IN FEDERAL COURTS (2009).....	14, 15
U.S. DEPT. JUSTICE, ATTORNEY GENERAL GUIDELINES FOR VICTIM AND WITNESS ASSISTANCE (May 2012).....	16
